

PREFACE

Kirana Journal is a journal published by the Agricultural Extension Study Program, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Jember in collaboration with APP-KPPMI, which is published twice a year, and has an e-ISSN: 2747-2264 and p-ISSN: 2746-4628.

The purpose of publishing the Kirana Journal is to accommodate or publish research results both produced and written by lecturers, researchers, students and extension workers as well as other stakeholders as a form of self-actualization of researchers in publishing scientific works.

Kirana's field of study includes: Agricultural Extension, Communication Innovation, Gender, Sociology, Behavior Change and Community Empowerment. Currently, Kirana's journal is indexed by Garuda, Arjuna, Google Scholar, and Crossref. All scientific articles written by researchers and published by the Kirana Journal can be accessed online at https://jurnal.unej.ac.id/index.php/jkrn/index

We invite lecturers, researchers, students, and academics to submit articles to the Kirana journal. All scientific articles submitted by researchers will be reviewed by Bebestari Partners from several universities.

Acknowledgments are conveyed to Mr/Mrs Mitra Bebestari, PS. Agricultural Extension, Faculty of Agriculture, Jember University OJS Manager, Editors, Admin Staff and all researchers who have submitted scientific articles as well as all parties who helped in the process of publishing the Kirana Journal. We accept criticism and suggestions for the progress of the Kirana Journal.

Chief Editor

Lenny Widjayanthi, S.P., M.Sc., Ph.D.

